# **ORDINANCE NO. 1416**

## **CITY OF LACEY**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3.01.110 OF THE LACEY MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO THE USE OF UTILITY TAX DEDICATED TO THE ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT OF PARKS AND OPEN SPACES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, as follows:

Section 1. Section 3.01.110 of the Lacey Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"The City shall use the utility tax derived from a tax rate of one percent solely for the purposes of <u>operations and maintenance of developed parks and</u> acquisition and development of parks and open spaces."

Section 2. The summary attached hereto is hereby approved for publication.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LACEY, WASHINGTON, on this 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2013.

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

# SUMMARY FOR PUBLICATION

## **ORDINANCE NO. 1416**

## **CITY OF LACEY**

The City Council of the City of Lacey, Washington, passed on July 11, 2013, Ordinance No. 1416 entitled "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 3.01.110 OF THE LACEY MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO THE USE OF UTILITY TAX DEDICATED TO THE ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT OF PARKS AND OPEN SPACES."

A section by section summary of this ordinance is as follows:

Section 1 amends the Lacey Municipal Code to expand the use of the restricted one percent utility tax to the operations and maintenance of developed parks.

Section 2 approves this summary.

A copy of the full text of this ordinance will be mailed without charge to any person requesting the same from the City of Lacey.

City Clerk

Published: July 15, 2013